ACT 217

S.B. NO. 1660

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as the General Improvements Act of 1987.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are appropriated or authorized, as the case may be for fiscal year 1987-88, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified, out of moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

			APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'S)			
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F		

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

PED102 - COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

 SP2002 RESEARCH AND TECH PARK UH, HILO, HAWAII.

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIP-MENT FOR INFRASTRUCTURE IM-PROVEMENT AT UHH MAUKA CAM-PUS SITE TO ACCOMMODATE THE

					* *	
		·		APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	SION ON	DEVELOPMENT A UHH'S ACADEMIC NCLUDING A RESE RK.	PRO-			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	UOH	110 110C		С
PED12 MEN7		Y DEVELOPMENT	AND MANAGE	-	***	
2.		LH BUILDING ENT HOLE, HAWAII.	TRANCE AT			
		UM TANK DISPLAY. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	PED	10 10C		С
3.		ΓURAL ENERGY LA , KONA, AII.	ABORATORY OF	FHA-		
				20 20 40C		С
4.		LH, KONA, AND OT CH CENTERS IN T AII.		RE-	*	
		AND CONSTRUCTI ARING TANKS AND				
	DESIG	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	PED	50 50 100C	. •	C
LNR1		DEVELOPMENT &	EIRRIGATION S	SER-		
5.	HP0606 KE MAU	ANAE FLUME REP I.	AIR, KEANAE,	•		
		OF EXISTING FLUM TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	IE. LNR	15 15C		С
6.	HP0706 KU	JLA WATER SYSTEM	M, MAUI.			
	SOURCE MENT. DESIG	AND SYSTEM DEV N	ELOP-	32		
		TOTAL FUNDING	LNR	32 32C		С
7.		LOKAI IRRIGATIO LEHUA, MOLOKAI				

				APPRO	OPRI A	TIONS (IN 0	00 'S)
NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	HOOLEH	EMENT TO SYSTE UA, MOLOKAI. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	•		0 0C		6
8.		OLO VALLEY WA TS, OAHU.		:			
	WATER IN PLANS DESIG	N TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	12 12 25		•	С
9.	SP0205 WAT HAWA	TER DEVELOPME AII.	NT PROJECT,				
	DEVELOI EAST-SID TRANSPO SADDLE, SUPPLY T	ND DESIGN OF A P WATER RESOUR E OF THE BIG ISI ORT THAT WATER THROUGH POHA THE WAIMEA, WAI WATER REQUIRE	CES ON THE AND AND OVER THE AKULOA, TO IKOLOA, EMENTS.	25 25	0 0C		c
TRAN	SPORTATI	ON FACILITIES					
TRN1 VICES		KAI AIRPORT FAC	CILITIES AND SE	R-			
1.	JP0512 MO	LOKAI AIRPORT,	MOLOKAI.				
	BOOTH A	UCTION OF INFO I MOLOKAI AIRF RUCTION			4		
	CONST	TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN		4C		С
TRN3 VICES		UI HARBOR FAC	ILITIES AND SER	! -			
2.	SP0404 KAI	HULUI BOAT RAM	IP, MAUI.				
	RAMP, TU CHANNE LINE, AN	JCT MODIFICATI JRNING BASIN A L, INSTALLATION D PAVEMENT FOI WN AREAS. N	ND ACCESS OF WATER-	. 1.	5		
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	7.			С
TRN5	01 - OAHU I	HIGHWAYS AND S	SERVICES				

TRN501 - OAHU HIGHWAYS AND SERVICES

3. SP1908 ALA KAPUNA OVERPASS, MOANALUA VALLEY, OAHU.

		 -	_		API	PRO	OPRIA	TIC	NS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM CAPI' NO. NO.	TAL	PROJECT TITLE		(PENDING AGENCY	FISCA YEA 1987-	\L \R	M O		FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
AT T		ION OF TRAFI A KAPUNA MC RPASS.								
C(UCTION OTAL FUNDIN	G	TRN		11 11	0 0C			С
		SSWALK AND ΓAND MAHIO			AT					
THE	INTER	K AND TRAFI SECTION OF D MAHIOLE.				J	2			
Č	ONSTR	UCTION OTAL FUNDIN	īG	TRN		1	8 0C			С
	STATE I	GENCY TELE I-1/FARR. HW JE TO NANAK	Y-WA					4		
INS TEL TER HIG CHA	IALLAT EPHON STATE I HWAY I	ONSTRUCTIO ION OF THE E IE SYSTEM AL H-1 AND FARR FROM WAIAW O NANAKULI	MERONG ING ING INT	GENCY . THE IN- TON		. 1	1			
C		UCTION OTAL FUNDIN	IG	TRN		10 11	8 9C			Ç
		INGTON HIG MENT, OAHU.		ROAD RE-						
ALIO HIG BEA	GNMEN HWAY I CH PAI	D DESIGN FOR T ALONG FAI FRONTING M. RK. UCTION	RRIN	GTON		2	25			
C.		OTAL FUNDIN	IG	TRN			5C			С
	5 FARR OAHU.	INGTON HIG	HWAY	, WAIANAE,						
SID: HIG		ID CONSTRUG ALONG FARR					5			
C		UCTION OTAL FUNDIN	IG	TRN			7 2C			С
	05 FARI OAHU.	RINGTON HIC	HWA	Y, WAIPAHU	,					
TON D	N HIGH ESIGN	E SIDEWALK C WAY IN WAIPA				1	2			
·		UCTION OTAL FUNDIN	1G	TRN		14	13 15C			С

				APPRO	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
9.		RRINGTON HIGH D TRAFFIC SIGN	IWAY AND JOHN'S ALS, OAHU.				
	TRAFFIO HIGHWA DESIG	AND CONSTRUC CSIGNALS AT FAR Y AND JOHN'S RO N FRUCTION	RINGTON	1 9	0		
	CONS	TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN		oc ·		C
10.		AHEKILI HIGHWA AMEHAMEHA HI	Y, AHUIMANU PL IGHWAY, OAHU.	ACE			
	LIGHTIN WAY.	NG ALONG KAHE	KILI HIGH-				
	DESIG	N FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	8	9 1 0 C		С
11.		ALANIANAOLE H ITS, OAHU.	IGHWAY IMPROVI	E-			
	ER IMPR GUARD PLANS		LUDING	1	5 0 5C	•	C
12.			SHWAY LANE EXTI		30		C
	DESIGN THE EXT BOUND, FROM T LIKE HIG HIGHWA TERSEC DESIG	AND CONSTRUC IENSION OF THE LEFT TURN ONL HE INTERSECTIO GHWAY AND KAM Y TO THE KAPAL IION.	KAILUA- Y LANE IN OF LIKE- IEHAMEHA AI ROAD IN-	4	5 0 5C		С
13.	SP0609 KA	менамена ніс	SHWAY, OAHU.				
	TION OF ALONG MILILAN CHANGI FREEWA MOANA MIDDLE	LITY STUDY FOR CONTRA-FLOW KAMEHAMEHA H II TO H-1; H-1, WA E TO AIRPORT; M Y - MOANALUA R LUA PARK-FORT STREET AREA. IRUCTION	LANES IIGHWAY, IAWA INTER- OANALUA OAD IN THE	5	2		
	551.15	TOTAL FUNDIN	G TRN	5	2 2C	•	С
14.		MEHAMEHA HIC HTS, MALAEKAH					

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM NO.	NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
	STREETI TO MAL	AND CONSTRUCT LIGHTS FROM LATA AEKAHANA BRID	IE BRIDGE			
	DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	10 80 90C		C
15.		AMEHAMEHA HIG ITS, POAMOHO, O				
	BRIDGE PINEAPF DESIG	LIGHTS ON HALE AT POAMOHO TO LE PAVILION AT H N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	THE DOLE HALEMANO.	10 16 26C		С
16.	HP1704 KA	ANEOHE BAY DRIV		20C		
	WIDEN F PLANS DESIG	KANEOHE BAY DR	IVE.	10 20 25 55C		С
17.	HP1304 LE	ILEHUA GOLF CO	OURSE ROAD, OA	AHU.		
		P TO THE H-2.	•	15 35 50C		C
18.		ELIKE HIGHWAY NES, OAHU.	EMERGENCY TI	ELE-		
·	PHONES PLANS DESIG CONST		\$4	5 7 32 10 54C		C
19.	SP0813 LIK OAH	KELIKE HIGHWAY U.	REVERSIBLE LA	NES,		
	EQUIPM VERSIBL WAY DUI PLANS DESIG CONST		ON OF RE- LIKE HIGH- FIC HOURS.	1 1 48 40 90C		С
20.	SP0811 LIF OAH	KELIKE HIGHWAY U.	STREETLIGHTS	•		

				APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
NO.	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	0
	STREETL WAY FRO VALLEY V DESIG	AND CONSTRUCT IGHTS ON LIKELI M THE WILSON T VIEW ROAD. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	KE HIGH- UNNEL TO	5 30 35C		С
21.	SP0301 NEV	W SIDEWALKS, HA	NA, MAUI.			
	OF NEW S MILE FRO HIGH SCI DESIG		NDING 3/4 NTARY AND	14 181 195C		C
22.	HP2001 SA	DDLE CITY ROAD				J
	THE EXIS	GHT-OF-WAY ROA STING UNIMPROV ANIANAOLE HIGI A KNOWN AS SAL N TOTAL FUNDING	/ED ROAD HWAY TO DDLE CITY.	50 50C		С
23.		AFFIC SIGNAL AT ET, MAILI, OAHU		i e		
	STREET A PLANS	SIGNAL AT KAUK AND FARRINGTO! RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	N HIGHWAY.	10 100 110C		С
24.		NEYARD BOULEVA ET, OAHU.	ARD AND AALA			
		IAN OVERPASS AT ARD AND AALA ST N TOTAL FUNDING	TREET.	5 5C		С
TRN	511 - HAWAI	I HIGHWAYS AND	SERVICES			
25.		NOELEHUA AVEN , HAWAII.	IUE WIDENING,			
	KANOEL KAMEHA PUAINAI	OTHER LANE BY VEHUA AVENUE FROM THE TRANSPORT OF THE TRAN	ROM O	50 50C		c
26.		HOA-KALAPANA I NITY OF KAMAILI				

				APPRO	PRIATIO	NS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	ALONG T ROUTE 1 ROAD IN DESIG	ATION OF GUARI THE PAHOA-KALA 30, VICINITY OF TITERSECTION. N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	APANA ROAD, KAMAILI	2	3 7 0C		C
27.	HP0405 PU	JAINAKO STREET AII.	EXTENSION,		.* .		
	KAUMAI	PUAÍNAKO STRI NA STREET, HILO IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	, HAWAII.	8: 8:	5 5C		C
28.	SP0101 SO	UTH KONA ROAD	O, HAWAII.				
		QUIPMENT FOR SOAD CREW. MENT TOTAL FUNDING		4: 4:	5 5C		C
29.		REET LIGHTS, 4T RICT, HAWAII.	H REPRESENTATI	(VE			
	TIVE DIS	LIGHTS, 4TH REP TRICT, HAWAII. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		5(5(0 0C		C
30.		RAFFIC SIGNAL FO IOLANI STREETS,			ν,		
	PROVE S IN THE V SCHOOL HAWAII-I DESIG		BLIC TRAFFIC AKEA HIGH RSITY OF	50 22: 27:	5		c
31.	HP0604 WAIN	AIMEA KAWAIHAE MEA, HAWAII.	E BYPASS ROAD,				
	UPDATE TO PROC DESIG		OW PROJECT	3(0		
		TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN		0C		С
TRNS	31 - MAUI 1	HIGHWAYS AND S	SERVICES	~			
32.	SP0517 BIR	KE PATH, LAHAIN	A, WEST MAUI.				
	BIKE PAT PLANS	ND CONSTRUCT: H IN LAHAINA. FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		9 100			C

			APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 000'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
33. HP1011 F	HONOAPIILANI HIO HAINA, MAUI.	SHWAY BYPASS,		
HIGHW DESI	AY BYPASS.		50	
DESI	TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	50C	С
34. HP0805 F	KAHULUI BEACH R	OAD, MAUI.		
IMPRO ROAD INTERS	LUI BEACH ROAD D VEMENT AT WAIEH AND KAHULUI BEA SECTION.	U BEACH		
CON	STRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	95 95C	c
	KAMEHAMEHA V H LOKAI.	IGHWAY, EAST		
	VEMENT TO ROAD STRUCTION			
COIN	TOTAL FUNDING	3 TRN	5 5C	С
36. HP0804 F	PUUNENE AVENUE,	KAHULUI, MAI	JI.	
SIDES (PUUKA AVENU		UE FROM		
CON	STRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	125 125C	C
37. SP0521 N	IEW SIDEWALK, LA	HAINA, MAUI.		
TWEEN SCHOO SCHOO	RUCTION OF SIDE I LAHAINA INTERM IL AND LAHAINALU IL FROM KUHUA ST IA STREET.	IEDIATE JNA HIGH		·
	STRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	15 15C	c
	TRAFFIC LIGHT, HA D MAKAWAO AVEN		HWAY	
	IC LIGHT AT HALEA VAY AND MAKAWAO GN		30	
2201	TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	30C	С
TRN541 - MOL	OKAI HIGHWAYS A	ND SERVICES		
39. SP0511 K MC	AMEHAMEHA V HI LOKAI.	GHWAY, EAST		
CONST KAMEH MOLOH	RUCTION TO IMPR HAMEHA V HIGHWA	OVE AY, EAST		
	STRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G TRN	5 5C	С
				659
				007

			APPRO	PRIA	TIONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	O	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
TRN561 - KAUAI	HIGHWAYS AND S	SERVICES				
	HIO HIGHWAY SAI FS, KAUAI.	FETY IMPROVE-	•			
	AND CONSTRUCT EMENTS TO KUHI N		2	0		
CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	17 19	5 5C		С
ENVIRONMENT	AL PROTECTION					
LNR402 - FORES	TS AND WILDLIF	E RESOURCES				
1. HP1009 KA	MAKOU PRESERV	VE, MOLOKAI.				
KAMAKO THE NAT HAWAII.	ALK AT PEPEOPAI DU PRESERVE, MO URE CONSERVAN	LOKÁI, BY				
CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	LNR		5 5C		С
HEALTH						
НТН214 - КОНАІ	LA HOSPITAL	÷				
1. HP0609 KO	HALA HOSPITAL,	KOHALA, HAWA	II.			
	E EMERGENCY RO RELOCATE THE NO			1		
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2	1 4 5C		C
HTH221 - MAUI I	MEMORIAL HOSI	PITAL				
2. HP0802 MA MAU	UI MEMORIAL H	OSPITAL, WAILU	KÙ,			
WALK TO	UCTION OF CONC THE PSYCHIATR RUCTION			0		
	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		0C		C
3. HP0801 MA MAU	UI MEMORIAL H I.	OSPITAL, WAILU	KU,			
ACUTE P REATION	TE SECURITY, FEI SYCHIATRIC PATII AREA. RUCTION		1	5		
CONST	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5C		C
HTH242 - LEAHI	HOSPITAL					
4. SP1301 LEA	AHI HOSPITAL REI	NOVATIONS, OAI	HU.			

				APPROPRIA	•	,
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	О
нтн5	DITIONS, ERNIZAT PLANS DESIGI CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AND MOD- BUILDING.	10 10 155 175C		С
5.	SP1304 SPE OAHI		N CENTER OF OA	AHU,		
нтно	FOR REN CLASSRC CLASSRC PLANS DESIGI CONST EQUIP	N RUCTION	UR NEW PRESENT G HTH	6 39 68 15 128C		С
0.	DESIGN A THE ADD CRAFT N WAIAKEA DESIGN	AND CONSTRUC DITION, RENOVA OISE ABATEMEN A HEALTH CENTE	TION, OF AIR- IT OF THE ER.	40 165 205C		С
SUB6	01 - PRIVAT	E HOSPITALS &	MEDICAL SERVI	CES		
7.	HP1503 KA	HUKU HOSPITA	L, PHASE II, OAH	U.		
	RENOVA	ΓΙΟΝ OF ROTHW	ELL WING.			
	GRANTS DESIG CONST		G НТН	15 135 150C		С
8.	SP0705 KA	HUKU HOSPITAI	L, OAHU.			
	AND EQU MOGRAI TRASOU PLANS DESIG	N RUCTION	MAM- OSTIC UL-	2 3 25 85 115C		C.

	CATTIAL III	II KO VENIENI F	ROJECIS			
			APPRO	PRIATIC	NS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY		0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	Ö
CENT	IANAE COMPREH FER, MENTAL HEA NAE, OAHU.					
THE WAL SIVE HEA MENTAL PLANS DESIG	N	IPREHEN- ILITY FOR	20 20			
CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	40 80			С
SOCIAL SERVIC	ES					
SOC220 - RENTA SISTANCE	L HOUSING AUGI	MENTATION AN	D AS-			
	LANIHUIA ELDEI OAHU.	RLY HOUSING PI	ROJ-			
DOOR LO	EMENT OF CENTR OCK. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		2 2	i C		С
	LANIHUIA ELDEF OAHU.	RLY HOUSING PI	ROJ-			
IN THE L	E EXTERIOR LIGH OBBY. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		2 2	c		С
	LANIHUIA ELDEI OAHU.	RLY HOUSING PI	ROJ-			
	G AND RESURFAC LOT AND RESTO					
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ННА	23 23	C C		С
	MEHAMEHA HON HUMANU HOUSIN					
RENOVAT	TION OF EXISTING	G FACILI-				
CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	нна -	20 20) C		С
5. HP3408 MA ECT,	AKAMAE ELDERLY OAHU.	HOUSING PRO	J-			
THE COM	ATION OF CEILING IMUNITY HALL. RUCTION	G FANS IN	· .			
CONSI	TOTAL FUNDING	ННА	2	C		C

				APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
6.		KAMAE ELDERL OAHU.	Y HOUSING PRO	J-		
	REPLACE TORS.	E/REPAIR BUILDII	NG VENTILA-			
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	6 ННА	2 2C		С
7.		AKAMAE ELDERU OAHU.	Y HOUSING PRO	J-	, A.	
		ATION OF ELECTI DETECTORS IN EA 'S.				
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G ННА	12 12C		С
8.	HP2503 PA	LOLO HOUSING,	OAHU.			
	RODENT TION.	CONTROL AND I	ERADICA-			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	3 ННА	50 50C		С
HHL		NG, DEV, MGT & C	EN SPPT FOR H	AWN		
9.	HP4906 AN	IAHOLA PARK, AI	NAHOLA, KAUAI	•		
	BUILDIN DESIG			5 27 32C		С
10.	HP0603 KU	J HIO HALE, WAI M	IEA, HAWAII.			
		ATION OF NOISE A TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		50 50C		C
11.	HP1018 PA	LAAU ROAD, HO	OLEHUA, MOLO	KAI.		
	MENTS 7	G AND ROAD IMI TO PALAAU ROAD TRUCTION		3	:	
	00110	TOTAL FUNDING	G HHL	3C		С
FOR	MAL EDUC	ATION				
EDN	105 - REGU	LAR INSTRUCTIO	N PROGRAM			
1.	JP0809 AH OAH	UIMANU ELEME U.	NTARY SCHOOL,		,	
	CONVER	UCTION FOR UP		24		
	CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	34 34C		C
						663

					APPRO	OPRIAT	ONS (IN 0	00'S)
NO.	NO.	PROJECT TITLE		PENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
2.	HP4201 AII	A ELEMENTARY	Y SCH	OOL, OAHU.				
		O WALKWAY BET GS B AND C.	WEE	N				
	DESIG	N RUCTION				4		
	CONST	TOTAL FUNDIN	G	AGS	1	0 4C		C
3.	JP2101 AIE.	A ELEMENTARY	SCH	OOL, OAHU.				
	DESIGN A COVEREI BUILDIN	AND CONSTRUC D WALKWAY BET GS C & F.	TION	I OF N				
	DESIGN	N RUCTION				8		
		TOTAL FUNDIN	G	AGS		0 8C		С
4.	HP4105 AIE	A HIGH SCHOO	L, OA	HU.				
	SCREENS	TION OF WIRE S ON THE FIRST I BUILDING J.			. *	-		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G	AGS	20	7 0 7 C		С
5.	JP2102 AIE	A INTERMEDIAT	E SCI	HOOL, OAHU.				Ü
	DESIGN A GROUND DRAINAC RATING P BUILDING	IND CONSTRUC S IMPROVEMEN SE SYSTEM TO C HYSICAL EDUC G AND UPPER F RUCTION	TION IT AN ANAI	FOR ID L SEPA- N	132	•		
		TOTAL FUNDIN	G	AGS	133			C
6.	HP2201 AIN OAHU	I A HAINA ELEM J.	ENTA	RY SCHOOL,	•	•	*.	
	CLASSRO ROOM BU BUILDING BUILDING	O WALKWAYS BE OM BUILDING I IILDING D; CLA G A AND ADMIN G; AND CLASSR D CAFETORIUM	E AND SSRO IISTR DOM	OCLASS- OM ATION				
	DESIGN					5		
		RUCTION FOTAL FUNDIN	G	AGS	90 100			C
7.	HP2304 AIN OAHU	IA HAINA ELEMI J.	ENTA	RY SCHOOL,				
	CLASSRO CONDITION ERS' WOR INCLUDIT	WALKWAYS, EN OM LANAIS, CEN ONING SYSTEM KROOM, AND C NG TEACHERS' I	NTRA FOR ' 'AFET	L AIR- TEACH- ORIUM				
	ROOM. DESIGN	Γ.			. 5	;		

				APPRO	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	CONST EQUIP:	RUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		0 5 0C		С
8.	SP1501 AL	A WAI ELEMENTAR	RY SCHOOL.				
	1986 CIP TYPE WI LOUVRE DESIG	OF PROJECT INIT TO REPLACE ALL' NDOWS WITH WO S IN ALL BUILDIN N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRANSOM- ODEN GS.	11	5 0 5C		С
9.	SP1502 AL	A WAI ELEMENTAF	RY SCHOOL, OAI	HU.			
	INGS TO TER REP DESIG	FING OF ALL SCHO INCLUDE SELECT LACEMENT. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	IVE GUT-	7	2 3 5C		С
10.		IAMANU ELEMEN NALUA, OAHU.	TARY SCHOOL,				
11	INGS A A DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1	2 8 20C		С
11.		JAMANU ELEMEN	•		÷		
	AND COL MOND H SCHOOL DESIG	LE CLASSROOM RINSTRUCTION ON IEAD AREA OF THE CAMPUS. NITRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	THE DIA- E	2	4 20 24C		С
12.	HP3902 AI	JAMANU INTERM	IEDIATE, OAHU.				
	DESIG	LER SYSTEM. N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	a AGS		4 70 74C		С
13.	SP0603 AU OAH	IGUST AHREN ELI U.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,			
	OF ASPH	ESIGN, AND CONS IALT CONCRETE W IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ALKWAY.		90 90C		С
14.		IGUST AHRENS EI OOL, OAHU.		•	-		-

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
NO.	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	OF AUTO CONST	SIGN, AND CONS MATIC SPRINKLI RUCTION	ER SYSTEM.	50		
1.5		TOTAL FUNDING		50C		С
15.		LDWIN HIGH SCI	HOOL, MAUI.			
		EMENTS. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	40 40C		С
16.	HP2002 BLA WAIM	ANCHE POPE ELE ANALO, OAHU.	MENTARY SCHO	OOL,		
	ON ALL G AND CON ER BACK	TİON OF SECURI ROUND FLOOR V STRUCTION OF A GATE.	WINDOWS			
		N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	.5 5 89 99C		C
17.	SP2304 CAN	MPBELL HIGH SC	HOOL, OAHU.			
	DESIGN A CHAIN LI FENCE. PLANS	ND CONSTRUCT NK GATES FOR E	THREE	2		
	DESIGN	I TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2 1 3C		С
18.	HP4606 CAI OAHU	MPBELL HIGH SC	HOOL, EWA BEA	СН,		
	DESIGN CONST	RM SYSTEM. I RUCTION FOTAL FUNDING	AGS	3 17 20C		C
19.	HP4604 CAI OAHU	MPBELL HIGH SC	HOOL, EWA BEA	СН,		
	ING TO TI DESIGN	LONG THE ROAD HE FOOTBALL FII CUCTION	OWAY LEAD- ELD.	6		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	36 42C		C
20.	JP2302 CAM OAHU	IPBELL HIGH SCI	HOOL, EWA BEAC	CH,		
	REALIGNI FIELD.	SIGN, AND CONS MENT OF THE BA	TRUCT THE SEBALL			
		RUCTION FOTAL FUNDING	AGS	4 29 33C		C

				APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
21.	JP2301 CAI OAH	MPBELL HIGH SCI U.	HOOL, EWA BEA	ĆH,	•	
	RENÓVA PROVEM ARTS BU DESIG		SION IM-	60		
	CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	240 300C		С
22.	JP2303 CA OAH	MPBELL HIGH SCI U.	HOOL, EWA BEA	СН,		
			ELD.	30		•
		TOTAL FUNDING		30C		С
23.	HP4605 CA OAH	MPBELL HIGH SC U.	HOOL, EWA BEA	ACH,		
	DESIG	TY SCREENS. N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	3 17 20C		С
24.	HP1701 CA	ASTLE HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU.			
	SCHOOL	TION OF CASTLE F GYM. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		40 40C		С
25	SP0802 CA	STLE HIGH SCHO	OL. OAHU.		•	
20.	DESIGN COVERE NESS CL N AND T PLANS DESIG	AND CONSTRUCT ID WALKWAY BETV ASSROOM BUILDI HE CAFETORIUM	TION OF A VEEN BUSI- NGS M AND	1 5 34 40C		С
26.	HP1702 CA	ASTLE HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU.			
	BUILDIN PLANS DESIG	8	G AGS	20 40 60C		C
27.	HP3412 CI OAH	ENTRAL INTERME IU.	DIATE SCHOOL	•		
	ROOM.	ER AND SINK FOR	HEALTH	10		
	CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	10 10C		С
						667

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
28.	SP1711 CEN	NTRAL INTERM	EDIATE, OAHU.		- "	
÷	RENOVAI GROUNE DESIG		NG AND	5 20 25C		С
29.		CHANTED LAKI QL, OAHU.	ES ELEMENTARY			
	ING.	ATION OF AIR CO RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		30 30C		c
30.		CHANTED LAKI OL, OAHU.	ES ELEMENTARY			
		TION OF SLIDIN -3 AND K-4; IN C				
		RÚCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	39 39C		С
31.		A BEACH ELEME H, OAHU.	NTARY SCHOOL, I	EWA		
	SECURIT		CLASSROOM			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	5 33 38C		С
32.	SP1804 FAR	RINGTON HIGI	I SCHOOL, OAHU.			
	OF ADDIT	EMENT AND CO FIONAL STUDEN KING STALLS IN	NT AND VISI-			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	105 105C		С
33.	JP1901 FER	N ELEMENTARY	SCHOOL, OAHU.			
	BUILDING DENT BA FRONT O AND BET AND TEA TRACTIV PARK. FR ONE FIRE SENT SLII SECURIT	5 FOLDING SECT G F: 20' X 9' BET F ROOM EXTEN F ROOMS A-1, A WEEN PE STORA CHER LOUNGE. E NUISANCE FA EQUENT BURG! IN LAST TWO Y DING DOORS PE Y.	WEEN STU- VISIONS IN -2, A-3, A-4, A-5 AGE ROOM AREA IS AT- CING FERN LARIES AND 'EARS. PRE-			
	PLANS			1		

				APPRO	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	DESIG CONST EQUIP	TRUCTION	G AGS	2	2 7 1 1C		С
34.	HP0607 HA	AIKU SCHOOL, H	AIKU, MAUI.				
	PROVE I	G LOT AND WIDE DRIVEWAY. TRUCTION		2			
		TOTAL FUNDIN			5C		С
35.			TARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.			
	GATES FI PARALLI DESIG	TRUCTION	CHOOL AND VA ROAD.		1 7 8C		C
		TOTAL FUNDIN			8 C		C
36.	WALKWA HALAU T TIONS.	Y FROM BUILDI 10 CORRECT UN					
	DESIG CONST	·N ΓRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		1 5 6C		С
37.	HP0601 H	ANA HIGH SCHO	OL, HANA, MAUI				
	AUTO SI	O PARTIALLY EN HOP. IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			20 20C		C
38.	SP0808 HA	UULA ELEMENT	TARY SCHOOL, OA	AHU.			
	GRADIN	AND CONTRUCTION OF THE CONTRUCTION OF THE CONTRUCT OF THE CONT					
	DESIG		IG AGS	1	1 9 .0C		С
39.	SP0805 HE	EIA ELEMENTAR	RY SCHOOL, OAH	U.			
	OF COVI STUDEN MAIN CI PLANS DESIG		S BETWEEN EAS AND DINGS.		1 5 34 10C		C
40.	SP0601 HE OAH		ENTARY SCHOOL,	· •			

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	FENCING DESIG CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	NG LOT.	13 36 49C		С
41.		KULANI SCHOOL KS ADJACENT TO	•	1		
	C.		BUILDING	••		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	30 30C		C
42.	SP1408 HO	KULANI SCHOOL	, OAHU.			
	ROOM C- PROGRA					
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	8 8C		С
43.	HP4504 HC WAIP	NOWAI ELEMENT AHU, OAHU.	ARY SCHOOL,			
	HONOWA DESIG	INK FENCE AT TH AI ELEMENTARY S N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	CHOOL.	8 67 75C		C
44.	SP0605 HO OAH	NOWAI ELEMENT		730		C
	BATHRO	FOR EXPANSION (OMS. 'RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		10 10C		С
45.		MA INTERMEDIAT H, OAHU.	E SCHOOL, EWA			
	GRILL FE	ESIGN, AND CONS ENCE AND GATE F TO THE MUSIC/BA	OR THE EN-			
	DESIG! CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2 3 5C		C
46	JP2308 IRO EWA	QUOIS POINT ELI BEACH, OAHU.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,		
	SINK IN O		TRUCT A AND #P-4.	1		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	4 5C		С
47.		QUOIS POINT ELI BEACH, OAHU.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,		

				APPROPRIATI	ONS (IN 000'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
	FOOT CH PROVEM TOMOBI TERIA. DESIG	ESIGN, AND CON IAIN LINK FENCI ENTS WITH A GA LE ENTRY BEHIN N FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	ING IM- ATE FOR AU- ID THE CAFE-	2 5 7C	C
48.	HP3003 JE	FFERSON SCHOO	L, OAHU.		ů.
	DOWS ALBUILDIN UNIT).	ATION OF SCREE ND SCREEN DOC IGS M AND N (OF FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	RS FOR RTHOPEDIC	10 10C	С
49	HP2403 JE	FFERSON SCHOO		,,,,	
77.	INSTALL TLE GAT	ATION OF FENCE ES AT ENTRANCI	E WITH CAT-	4	
	CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	26 30C	С
50.	HP2404 JE	FFERSON SCHOO	OL, OAHU.		
	DESIG	OUND IMPROVE IN IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		3 17 20C	С
51.	HP2402 JE	FFERSON SCHOOL	OL, OAHU.		
	YARD. DESIC	LER SYSTEM FOI FN TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		15 85 100C	c
52.	SP0807 K	AAWA ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.	
	UPGRA OF EXIS DESIG	AND CONSTRUCTING AND MODITING FACILITIES TO TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	ERNIZATION S.	1 9 10C	C
53.	HP3501 K OAF	AAHUMANU ELI IU.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,	
	BLE CLASSR	TRUCTION	INTO SINGLE	50	
	00110	TOTAL FUNDIN	NG AGS	50C	С
54.	HP1302 K	AALA ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, OA	AHU.	

-			APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
IMPROVI	E PRESENT BASE	BALL BACK-			
STOP. DESIG	N		2		
	RUCTION		2 5		
	TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	7C		C
55. JP1902 KAI	EWAI ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAF	IU.		
	NG SCHOOL GR				
MOVE EX	ISTING CHAIN	LINK FENCE			
CENTER	L KALIHI RECRI PLAYGROUND;	EALION RITH DING			
RETAININ	NG WALL: FILLIN	JG IN			
NEEDED FENCE O	SOIL; AND RELON WALL FOR SAI	CATING			
PLANS	N WALL FOR SAI	EII.	5		
DESIG	V		1.14		
EQUIP	RUCTION		126		
2011	TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	25 170C		С
56. JP0804 KAI OAHU	HALUU ELEMEN J.	TARY SCHOOL,			
PLANS, D TO EXTE WALKWAY	ESIGN, AND CO ND EXISTING CO YS.	NSTRUCTION OVERED			
PLANS	T		1		
DESIGN CONST	N RUCTION		13 57		
	TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	71C		С
57. HP1403 KA SCHO	HUKU HIGH AN OL, OAHU.	D INTERMEDIAT	E		
PROCURI	E AND REPLACE	STUDENT			
LOCKERS	DESTROYED BY	Y FIRE.			
EQUIP	MENT TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	23		_
			23C		С
58. HP1802 KA	ILUA HIGH SCH	OOL, OAHU.			
REPLACE METAL FR GYMNAS	EXISTING LOU' RAMEWORK IN S IUM.	VERS AND SCHOOL			
DESIGN			3		
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	57 60C		С
	ILUA INTERMEI		000		C
INSTALLA	TION OF SCHOO	L-WIDE PA			
SYSTEM.					
PLANS DESIGN	1		2 2		
	RUCTION		40		
	TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	44C		C
60. SP0906 KAI	LUA INTERMED	IATE SCHOOL, OA	.HU.		

				APPRO	PRIATIO	NS (IN 00	0'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	DESIG	RUCTION		70	7) 7C		C
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	7.	<i>i</i> C		C
61.	REPLACI	ILUA HIGH SCHOO E EXISTING LOUV	ERS AND				
	METAL F GYM.	RAMEWORK IN SO	CHOOL				
	DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	5	6 4 0C		C
62.		IMILOA ELEMENT CH, OAHU.	ARY SCHOOL,	EWA			
	GATES FO TRANCE DESIG		BILE EN-		2		
	CONS	FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		6 8C		С
63.		IMILOA ELEMENT CH, OAHU.	ARY SCHOOL,	EWA			
	FOUR-FOUR-FOUR-FOUR	ESIGN, AND CONS DOT CHAIN LINK I EMENTS FRONTII G AREA ALONG K	FENCING NG THE				
	DESIG				2 3		
	CONS	FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		5C		С
64.	SP1506 KA	IMUKI HIGH SCH	OOL, OAHU.				
	FIELD, B COURTS	EXTENSION ON AT BACKBOARDS ON ' B. RENOVATION AN ROVEMENTS TO G M.	TENNIS ID INTERI-				
	DESIG		G AGS	5	2 4 6C		С
65.	HP2802 K	AIMUKI HIGH SCH	HOOL, OAHU.				
	GROUN		OOL	_			
	CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		60 60C		C
66.	SP1409 KA	AIMUKI HIGH SCH	IOOL, OAHU.				
	REPLAC	AND CONSTRUCTEMENT OF ROTC		1	25		
	CONS	TRUCTION		·	15		

			APPROPRI	ATIONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	100C		С
67. HP2603 KA OAH	MUKI INTERME U.	DIATE SCHOOL,			
THE LIBI CENTER INSTALL LETS FOI	SEPARATE A POR RARY FOR A COM ALSO TO PROVII ATION OF ELECTR COMPUTERS.	PUTER DE FOR THE			
DESIG: CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	3 17 20C		С
68. HP2204 KA	ISER HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU.			
ADDITIO PARKINO PLANS	NAL SECURITY L LOT AND STADI	IGHTS FOR UM.	40		
DESIG	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10 10 68 88C		С
69. SP1103 KA	ISER HIGH SCHOO	OL, OAHU.			
EQUIPMI ER ROON PLANS DESIGI		JCTION AND RLS' LOCK-	10 30		
EQUIP)	RUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	89 45 174C		C
70. JP0904 KAI	AHEO HIGH SCH	OOL, OAHU.			
LOCKERS PLANS	SE AND INSTALL S S ON CAMPUS.	STUDENT	26		
CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	61 87C		С
71. HP2602 KA	LANI HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU.			
CHAIN LI ATHLETIO DESIGN		ND THE			
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	5 50 55C		C
72. HP2203 KA	LANI HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU.			
BUILDING DESIGN	NG VENTILATION G J, SHOP CLASSR		1		
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	4 5C		С
73. HP2303 KA	LANI HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU.			
4					

-				APPRO	PRIATI	ONS (IN 0	(S,00
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88		FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	FACILITI	SIUM EXPANSION ES, BLEACHERS, EMENTS AT KALA	AND OTHER				
	DESIG	N RUCTION	G AGS	4	0		С
74.]	HP2305 KA	LANI HIGH SCH					
	INSTALL.	ATION OF CEILIN NS IN THE SHOP A IG IMPROVEMEN	IG VENTILA- AND OTHER		2		
	CONST EQUIP		· 		9		_
		TOTAL FUNDING			0C		С
75.	HP3702 KA OAH		ENTARY SCHOOL	,			
	ROOMS I TO 208 IN THEM W VENTILA		ROOMS 203 ND REPLACE				
	DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	. 9	0 0 0C		С
76.	HP3801 KA OAH		EMENTARY SCHO	OL,			
	FOR COM	AIR CONDITION MPUTER CLASSR FRUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDIN	OOMS.		2 3 5C		C
77.	SP1903 KA	LIHI-WAENA SCH	HOOL, OAHU.				
	COMPUTIONING PLANS DESIG		L AIR CONDI- FACILITIES.	. 1 5 7	15 15 50 70 50C		C
78.	JP1102 KA OAH	MILOIKI ELEME U.	NTARY SCHOOL,		•		
	EQUIPM ABATEM WALL IN	DESIGN, CONSTR ENT FOR ACOUS ENT, CONSTRUC COMPUTER ROC COVEMENTS.	STICAL NOISE CTION OF A		2		
78.	JP1102 KA OAH PLANS, I EQUIPM ABATEM WALL IN ER IMPR	IRUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDIN MILOIKI ELEME U. DESIGN, CONSTR ENT FOR ACOUS ENT, CONSTRUC COMPUTER ROC OVEMENTS.	NTARY SCHOOL, RUCTION AND STICAL NOISE CTION OF A	5	50 70 50C		

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 000'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
	DESIG CONST EQUIP	RUCTION	G AGS	8 45 5 60C	C
79	JP2411 KA	PAA ELEMENTARY	Y SCHOOL, KAU	AI.	_
	CONSTR MENTS T	UCTION FOR IMP O PLAY AREA GR RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ROVE- OUNDS.	75 75C	C
80. 1	HP1104 K.A OAH	NOELANI ELEME U.	NTARY SCHOOL	.	
	CHAIN L	PORTION OF EXI INK FENCE, AND IK AT KANOELANI	EXPAND		
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	30 30C	· C
81	IP2409 KA	UAI HIGH SCHOO	L, KAUAI.		
		TION OF BUILDIN	GR-ROOM		
	3. CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	250 250C	C
82. 3	P2410 KA	UAI HIGH SCHOO	L, KAUAI.		
	MENTS T	UCTION FOR IMP O ATHLETIC FIEL RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	D.	74 74C	C
83. 5	SP1707 KA OAH	ULUWELA ELEME U.	ENTARY SCHOOL	 ,	
	RENOVAI GROUNI	OR IMPROVEMENTION OF BUILDINGS.	NT AND GS AND	· ·	1 · 1
	DESIG! CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	7 28 35C	С
84. J	P0505 KAU KAUI	UNAKAKAI ELEM NAKAKAI, MOLOI	ENTARY SCHOO (AI.	L,	
		EMENT TO FACILI RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		45 45C	C
85. I		WANANAKOA INT OL, OAHU.	TERMEDIATE		
	PORTION DESIGN	ER FENCE ON UN OF SCHOOL BOU N RUCTION	IFENCED INDARY.	3 20	
				20	

	+ :	<u> </u>		APPRO	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	O	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2:	3C		С
86.		AWANANAKOA INT OOL, OAHU.	TERMEDIATE				
	CLASSRO DESIG		FOR ALL	3	4		
	CONS	TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		5C		C
87.		AWANANAKOA INT OOL, OAHU.	ΓERMEDIATE			•	
	NEW EX STREET.	IT DRIVEWAY TO I	KUAKINI				
	DESIC CONS	IN TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	. 3	6 4 0C		С
88.		AWANANAKOA IN OOL, OAHU.	TERMEDIATE				
	DOOR S' EQUII	TOPS. PMENT TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		1 1C		С
89.	HP2006 K	EOLU ELEMENTAR	RY SCHOOL, OA	HU.			
	LETS AN THE CO	ATION OF ELECTF ND AIR CONDITION MPUTER ROOM. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	NING TO		6 6C		С
90.	SP0519 KI	HEI ELEMENTARY		I,			
	CLASSR RARILY AND, IN MUSIC I	DE A DOUBLE PORT OOM FACILITY TO ALLEVIATE OVER I THE LONG-RUN, PROGRAM FACILIT TRUCTION	TEMPO- CROWDING SERVE AS A		2		
	CONS	TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		2C		С
91.	JP0507 KI KAU	LOHANA ELEMEN JNAKAKAI, MOLO	TARY SCHOOL, KAI.				
		VEMENTS TO FACI TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		. 2	0 0C		С
92.	JP2412 KJ	LAUEA ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, K.	AUAI.			
		OOM BUILDING W KK CENTER AND T			15		
	DESIC	TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		isc		C
							677

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 000'S)
NO.	M CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
93.	HP1605 KI	NG INTERMEDIA	TE SCHOOL, OAF	IU.	
		G FOR CAFETER FOR DRIVEWAY			
	DESIG	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	5 35 40C	C
94.		NG INTERMEDIAI OOL, OAHU.	E AND HIGH		
	DESIGN A JOR REN DESIG	AND CONSTRUCT OVATION OF BUILD	ΓΙΟΝ OF MA- LDING I.	5	
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	25 30C	C
95.	HP2606 KII OAHI	NG LIHOLIHO EL J.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,	•
		D WALKWAYS COI G K TO BUILDING			
	DESIG	N TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	10 10C	С
96.	HP2615 KII OAHI	NG LIHOLIHO EL J.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,	
	FLOOR C DESIG	Y SCREENS FOR S LASSROOMS OF I N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	BUILDING G.	3 12 15C	c
97.	HP1202 KII	PAPA ELEMENTAR			C
	KILN ROO	OM.	ri bellool, oal		
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	5 45 50C	C C
98.	SP0602 KIP	APA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAH	U.	
	COVEREI ING A TO DESIGN	AND CONSTRUCT D WALKWAYS FRO DINING ROOM. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	OM BUILD-	9 26 35C	c
99.	SP1105 KOI OAHU	KOHEAD ELEMEN J.	NTARY SCHOOL,		
	FOR A CC	ESIGN, AND CON VERED WALKWA AIN WALKWAY T	Y FROM EX-	2 3	

				APPRO	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88		FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	20	0 5 C		С
100.	HP0503 K0	ONAWAENA HIGH	SCHOOL, HAWAII	Ι.	•		
	SWIMMI	ACING AND SEAL NG POOL DECK. FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		4 4	0 0C		С
101.	HP0502 K0	ONAWAENA HIGH	SCHOOL, HAWAII	I			
	WEIGHT CONST	ROOM. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		0 0C		С
102.	JP0506 KU KUA	ALAPUU ELEMEN LAPUU, MOLOKA	NTARY SCHOOL, J.				
		EMENT TO FACIL PRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		2 2	0 0C		С
103.	SP1503 KU	JHIO ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHI	U.			
	DESIG	URE OF ENTIRE C N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		14	5 5 0C		С
104.	SP1504 KU	JHIO SCHOOL, OA	HU.				
	WAIAKA THE SCH PLANS DESIG		LY BISECTS HASE I.	6	5 5 5 5 5C		C
105.	HP0703 K	ULA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, MAUI	•			
	TION SY SCHOOL	ATION OF WATER STEM AT KULA EI TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	LEMENTARY		0 0C		С
106.		HAINA INTERME AINA, MAUI.	DIATE SCHOOL,				
		YEMENT TO FACIL TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING			0 0C	•	С
107.		HAINALUNA HIG AINA, MAUI.	H SCHOOL,				
		ACE TENNIS COU TRUCTION	RT.	2	20		

			APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	ופיחר
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	20C		С
	HAINALUNA HIGH AINA, MAUI.	SCHOOL,			
DORMIT	TE AND MODIFY D ORY LIBRARY TO UNIT FOR DORMIT LOR.	PROVIDE			
DESIG			3		
CONS	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	30 33C		C
109. JP0503 LAI SCHO	NAI HIGH AND ELI OOL, LANAI CITY, I	EMENTARY LANAI.	e e		
	EMENT TO FACILIT	TIES.			
CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	20 20C		Ċ
110. HP3409 LA OAH	NAKILA ELEMENT U.	ARY SCHOOL,		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
FOR THE CATED B PARK.	ATION OF A CONCI E HANDICAPPED TO Y D BUILDING TO	O BE LO-			
CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	17 17 C		С
111. SP1710 LAT OAH	NAKILA ELEMENTA U.	ARY SCHOOL,			
	FOR IMPROVEMEN FION OF BUILDING OS.				
DESIG CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	7 28 35C		С
112. IP2202 LEF	HUA ELEMENTARY	SCHOOL OAH			Ū
DESIGN .	AND CONSTRUCTI	ON OF 20			
DESIG CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	13 96 109C		С
113. HP1301 LE	ILEHUA HIGH SCH	OOL, OAHU.			
	LLECTION SYSTEM				
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	50 50C		C
114. SP0702 LEI	LEHUA HIGH SCH	OOL, OAHU.			
DESIGN	OF NEW P.E. LOCKI	ER ROOM.			
DESIG	N TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	120 120C		С
690			•		

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	0
115.	HP3601 LII OAH	KELIKE ELEMENT U.	TARY SCHOOL,			
	THE LIBI AIR CON PURPOSI DESIG	TION AND EXPAN RARY, INCLUDIN DITIONING AND E CONFERENCE I N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	IG CENTRAL A MULTI- ROOM.	25 225 250C		C
116.	HP2301 LII OAH	LI'UOKALANI EL! U.	EMENTARY SCH	OOL,		
	DESIG	TRUCTION		2 10 8 20C		C
117.	SP1904 LIN	NAPUNI SCHOOL	OAHU.			
110	SCREEN SCHOOL AREA AN BREAK-I PREVEN GRAMS THEFT O PLANS DESIG CONS EQUIF	S N FRUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDIN	ORKROOM. SH RISK NCED MANY E NEEDED TO OF PRO- NDALISM/ G AGS	1 2 10 2 15C		C
118.	CONSTR WAY FOR DREN G THE 2 BU SES, LUN SERVICE UM, STU ON RAIN PLANS DESIG		ERED WALK- NS. CHIL- O AND FROM PECIAL CLAS- AND HEALTH O CAFETORI-	1 2 20		
	EQUII	MENT TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	25C	•	С
119.	HP3304 LI	NCOLN ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU.			
	PARTITI CLASSR DESIG			3 3C	· .	C
120.	HP3305 LI	NCOLN ELEMEN	TARY, OAHU.			

			APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	Y FENCE ALONC LIMU STREET FR				
DESIG	N TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	4 4C		С
121. SP1709 LIN	ICOLN ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
LARGEM	AND CONSTRUC ENT OF EXISTIN KING LOT AND	G DRIVEWAY			
TIONAL A GROUND	ACCESS TO SCHO OS FOR ENTRANG	OL	W		
DESIGI CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	10 90 100C		С
122. HP3205 LU	NALILO SCHOOI		2000		
	TIONS AND IMPR ITIES AND GROU		4 - 4		
CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		3 3C		С
123. JP1505 LUN	NALILO SCHOOL	, OAHU.			
STUD WA	SECURITY SCRI LL DIVIDING CL O CLASSROOMS. N	ASSROOM	2		
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	38 40C		С
124. HP3410 MA	EMAE ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
FOR WIN	TION OF SECUR DOWS, AND MET E FOR LANAI AR	AL BARS	and the second of the second o		
	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	2 18 20C		С
125. JP1701 MAI	EMAE SCHOOL, O	OAHU.			
	Y SCREENS FOR AL BARS AND GA				
DESIGN CONST		G AGS	8 76 84C		С
		ARY SCHOOL, OA			
FUNDS F	OR IMPROVEME TON OF BUILDIN	NT AND			
DESIGN CONST		G AGS	3 12 15C		
(02	- CALLI ONDING	AUS ·	130		С

				APPROP	RIATIONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR C 1987-88 F		M O F
127.	HP4106 MA	AKALAPA ELEMEN U.	NTARY SCHOOL,			
	ROOMS I ROOMS.	O DIVIDE SIX TYI NTO TWO SEPAR				
	DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	18 46 64C		С
128.	HP0704 MA	AKAWAO SCHOOL	, MAUI.			
		OF PLAY COURTS AO SCHOOL. N	AΤ	10		
	CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	60 70C	!	С
129.	HP3903 M	AKALAPA ELEMEN	NTARY, OAHU.			
		WALL DIVIDING S DOMS INTO TWO S DOMS.				
		TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	32 320	.	С
130.		KAKILO ELEMEN CH, OAHU.	TARY SCHOOL,	EWA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		G LOT, ROADWAY, OVEMENTS IN TH				
	DESIG		G AGS	9 81 90C	<u>;</u>	С
131.	SP2318 MA OAH	KAKILO ELEMEN U.	ITARY SCHOOL,			
	DESIG	A SPRINKLER SY N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		5 30 350		C
132.	JP1401 MA	NOA SCHOOL, OA		,		
	LOCATEI	EMENT TO DRAIN OON MAUKA CAN		25		
	CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	20 55C	· }	С
133.	HP2710 M	ANOA SCHOOL, O	AHU.			
	CLASSRO	ONING OF THREE DOMS PREVIOUSI ROGRAMS.		£		
		N FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	5 35 400		С
						683

				APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
134.		UNALOA ELEME UNALOA, MOLOK				
		EMENTS TO FACI TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		20 20C		С
135.	HP1808 M. OAH		ENTARY SCHOOL,			
	ING. DESIG	D AREA FOR BIC TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		3 30 33C		C
136.	HP1805 M OAH		ENTARY SCHOOL,			
	UNIT IN	ATION OF AIR CO COMPUTER ROC IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	OM.	7 7C		С
137.	JP1410 MC	CKINLEY HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	FORMER DESIG	UCTION OF NEW R ROOM. N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		7 400 407C		C
138.	JP1706 MC	KINLEY HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	MENT FO DITORIU PLANS DESIG CONS		STO THE AU-	25 55 165 5 250C		С
139.	JP0608 MI	LILANI HIGH SCH	IOOL, OAHU.			
			E	50 172 222C		С
140.	HP1204 M	ILILANI HIGH SC	HOOL, OAHU.			
	BALL FII DRIVE T DESIG	INK FENCE AROUSELD AND ALONG O UPPER CAMPU IN IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	KIPAPA S.	2 20 22C		C

			•	APPROPRI	ATIONS (IN 0	(2:00
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O
141.	HP1203 MI OAH	LILANI-UKA ELE U.	MENTARY SCHO	OOL,		
	OF SCHO TION FO SPEAKER	EMENTS, INCLUI OL FOR SECURIT R KILN, AND FIR R FOR F BUILDIN	Y, VENTILA- E ALARM			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	11 11C		С
142.		DANALUA HIGH S NALUA, OAHU.	SCHOOL,			
	DESIG	LE CLASSROOM. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	10 80 90C		C
143.	SP1906 MO OAH	ANALUA ELEME U.	NTARY SCHOOL	,		
	BLDGS. 2 A-9, A-10, PLANS DESIG		OMS A-1, A-2,	1 1 6 8C		C
144.	SP1907 MO OAH	ANALUA ELEME U.	NTARY SCHOOL	•		
	SECOND MAKE AI TO THE I THE HAN CARRIEI PLANS DESIG	N RUCTION	S. A & B TO CCESSIBLE PRESENTLY DENTS ARE CHOOL STAFF.	2 2 11 7 22C		С
145.	HP4006 MC	DANALUA INTER				
	AIR CON DESIG	DITIONING SYST N TOTAL FUNDING		29 29C		С
146.		LOKAI HIGH ANI OOL, HOOLEHUA		E .		
		EMENTS TO PARE SURFACING PLAY N		6		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	60 66C		Ċ
						685

	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	APPROPRI	ATIONS (IN 00	00'S)
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
147.	HP4404 MO	OMILANI ELEMEN U.	TARY SCHOOL,			
	STAIRS BI ING AND DESIG	D WALKWAY AND ETWEEN CLASSR CAFETORIUM. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	OOM BUILD-	10 45 55C		c
148.	HP4406 MC	OMILANI ELEMEN U.	TARY SCHOOL,			
	BALL CO DESIG	NG WALL BETWEI URT AND PLAYG N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ROUND.	3 5 8C		С
149.	HP4405 MC	OMILANI ELEMEN U.	TARY SCHOOL,			
	TO PLAYO DESIG	ROM CLASSROOM GROUND. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		1 4 5C	e.	С
150.	HP4801 NA	NAKULI HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	NING TR PLANS DESIG			3 2 50 55C		C
151.	HP4802 NA	NAKULI HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	FIELD.	NCLOSURE OF FO RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		20 20C		C
152.	HP4803 NA	NAKULI HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	REPAIR R JUMP RA PLANS DESIG	RUNWAYS, INCLU MPS.	DING LONG	3 2 15 20C		С
153.	HP4806 NA	NAKULI SCHOOI	S, OAHU.			
	AT NANA ATE, NAN	ATION OF WATER : KULI HIGH AND IAKULI ELEMENT APONO ELEMENT S.	INTERMEDI- ARY AND			

				APPROP	RIATIONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	YEAR	M O F
	PLANS DESIG CONST		a AGS	3 2 25 30C		C
154.	HP2701 NC	DÉLANI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, C	AHU.		
	WALKWA PLANS DESIG	1		2 2 46 50C		Ċ
155.	HP2702 NO	DELANI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, C	AHU.		
	PLANS DESIG			2 2 36 40C).	C
156.	SP1407 NO	ELANI ELEMENT	RY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
	INGS. CONST	ING OF EXTERIO RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	60 60C		С
157.		DELANI ELEMENT	•	OAHU.		
	CAMPUS DESIG			2 28 30C	; ;	C
158.	SP1405 NO	ELANI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
	OUTDOO DESIG	AND CONSTRUCT DR STAGE FACILIT N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	Y.	3 22 25C	**************************************	C
159.	SP1703 NU	UANU ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
	RENOVA GROUNI DESIG		GS AND	8 32 400	,	C
160.	HP3306 NU OAH	JUANU ELEMENT U.	ARY SCHOOL,			
	INSTALL	SECURITY SCREEDOMS IN BUILDIN			: .	

			APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
DESIGI CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	5 37 42C		С
161. HP3308 NU OAHU	UANU ELEMENT J.	ARY SCHOOL,			
MAKAI B BETWEEI EXISTING TO PROV RITY OF DESIGI		RKING LOT RANCE AND EL TO GYM AND SECU-	1 4 5C		C
	HOA HIGH AND E OCL, HAWAII.	LEMENTARY			
EMENTAI DESIG	T THE PAHOA HIG RY SCHOOL TRAC N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	CK.	1 4 5C		C
163. HP0705 PAI	A ELEMENTARY S	SCHOOL, MAUI.			
MENTAR' DESIGI CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	8 50 58C		C
164. HP4407 PAI OAHU	LISADES ELEMEN J.	TARY SCHOOL,			
ING; GRO DESIGN	Y SCREENS FOR " DUND FLOOR. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		5 15 20C		С
165. HP1604 PAI	RKER ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OA	HU.		
TEM.	TION OF SPRINK RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		28 28C	•	C.
166. SP0816 PAR	KER ELEMENTAR	RY SCHOOL, OAF	IU.		
REROOFI ADMINIS BUILDIN		B AND THE			
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2 33 35C		С

-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 000'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
167.	HP3301 PA	UOA SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
		IOOL ENTRANCI RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		6 6C	С
168.	HP3302 PA	UOA SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
	BEYOND AND SEC DESIG		I FOR SAFETY	2 8 10C	c
169.	SP1704 PAU	JOA SCHOOL, OA	AHU.		
	RENOVAL GROUNI DESIG		NGS AND	8 32 40C	c
170.	HP3303 PA	UOA SCHOOL, O	AHU.	•	
	B1 AND E ROOMS.) DESIG		ON-2 CLASS-	1 4 5C	c
171.	HP4204 PE	ARL CITY HIGH	SCHOOL, OAHU.		
		UILDING SERVI TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		80 80C	C
172.	JP2201 PEA	ARL CITY HIGH S	SCHOOL, OAHU.		
	DITIONA LETIC CO DESIG		OF THE ATH-	30 270 300C	Ċ
173.	HP4402 PE	ARL CITY HIGH	SCHOOL, OAHU.		
	DESIG	TION OF TWO CI N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		15 75 90C	c
174.	JP0607 PEA	ARL CITY HIGH S	SCHOOL, OAHU.		
	DESIGN RENOVA DESIG		LASSROOM	65	

			····	APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	55 120C		С
175.		ARL CITY HIGHL OOL, OAHU.	ANDS ELEMENT	ARY		
		TION OF THE KILD T SAFETY AND HI				
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	50 50C		С
176.		ARL CITY HIGHL OOL, OAI!U.	ANDS ELEMENT	ARY		
	LOT.	Y LIGHTS IN THE	PARKING			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	15 15C		С
177.	HP4303 PE SCHO	ARL CITY HIGHL OOL, OAHU.	ANDS ELEMENT	ARY		
	BETWEEI DESIG	RUCTION		4 31		
178.	JP2103 PEA OAHI	TOTAL FUNDING ARLRIDGE ELEME U.		35C _,		С
	COVEREI C TO BUI	AND CONSTRUCT D WALKWAY FROM LDINGS H AND J. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	M BUILDING	296 296C		C
179.		HAKEA ELEMENTA EH, OAHU.	ARY SCHOOL, E	· 707		Ü
	GATES FO TRANCE DESIGI	ESIGN, AND CONS OR THE AUTOMOI BEHIND THE CAF N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	BILE EN- ETERIA.	1 1 2C		C
180.	JP2311 POI BEAC	HAKEA ELEMENTA TH, OAHU.	ARY SCHOOL, EV	WA		
	ADDITIO AREA. DESIGI			3		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	23 26C	1 1 1	С
181.	HP4107 RA	DFORD HIGH SCI	HOOL, OAHU.		1 g	

				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	PAVING C	F THE STUDENT	S' PARKING			
	DESIG	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	a AGS	20 80 100C		C
182.	HP3803 RE	D HILL ELEMENT		1000		
		D WALKWAY.		1		
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	14 15C		С
183.	JP1402 RO	OSEVELT HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.		:*	
	PRESS BO BALL STA ATHLETI (HIGHER	AND CONSTRUCT OX FACILITIES FO DIUM AND FOR C FIELD LIGHTIN OUTPUT LIGHTS	R FOOT- UPGRADING IG SYSTEM			
	ING, ETC DESIG CONST		G AGS	4 146 150C		С
184.	JP1601 RO	OSEVELT HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	RENOVAT BUILDIN			55		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	197 252C		С
185.	JP1602 RO	OSEVELT HIGH SO	CHOOL, OAHU.			
	REMOVA	AND CONSTRUCT L AND RENOVATI (GGING SYSTEM)	ON OF	52		
		RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	273 325C		С
186.	HP4004 SA OAH	LT LAKE ELEMEN U.	TARY SCHOOL,			
	BUS SHE DESIG CONST		G AGS	5 30 35C		С
187.	HP2704 ST OAH	EVENSON INTER U.	MEDIATE SCHOO	DL,		
				1 1		

			APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	18 20C		С
188. HP2705 ST OAH	TEVENSON INTERM IU.	MEDIATE SCHOO	OL,		
CONS	OF STAIRWAY TREATRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	4 4C	e Seg	c
189. HP2706 ST OAH	TEVENSON INTERM IU.	IEDIATE SCHOO)L,		
IN BUIL	TING CLASSROOM DING A. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		4 4C		С
190. HP1401 SU OAH	UNSET BEACH ELEN	MENTARY SCHO	OOL,		
DIAL CH DESIC	GE FACILITY TO STO HEMICALS AND MA' 3N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TERIALS.	3 27 30C		C
191. HP1402 SU OAH	UNSET BEACH ELEI IU.	MENTARY SCHO	OOL,		
AND VII BUILDII DESIO	ACE AND INSTALL NYL TILES IN PORT NGS 7, 9, 16 AND 21. N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ABLE	2 24 26C		C
192. SP1202 TV SCH	VELFTH SENATORIA OOLS, OAHU.	AL DISTRICT			
	TIONS AND IMPROTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		250 250C		С
193. HP1303 W OAH	AHIAWA INTERMEI IU.	DIATE SCHOOL,			
PLAYCO	ONAL FUNDS FOR A URT. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		124 124C		С
194. JP0806 WA OAF	AIAHOLE ELEMENT IU.	ARY SCHOOL,			
SCREEN DOWS C DESIG	AND CONSTRUCT IING OF DOORS AN IN BUILDING D. IN TRUCTION		1 8		

	-		 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	9C	,	С
195.	HP1505 W	AIAHOLE ELEMEN' IU.	IARY SCHOOL,			
	FENCING CONS	G. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	30 30C		С
196.		AIAKEA ELEMENTA TE SCHOOL, HAWAI		ME-		
	TION OF FACILIT DESIG	in		10		
	CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	65 75C		С
197.	SP0202 WA	AIAKEA INTERMED AII.	DIATE SCHOOL,			
	STRUCT ROOM B	NG AND DESIGN A TON OF A PORTABI UILDING.		:		
	DESIG CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10 70 80C		С
198.	HP1407 W	AIALUA ELEMENTA IU.	ARY SCHOOL,			
	TIONS F 5, A1 AN	LE ROOM DIVIDER OR ROOMS B1 AND D 2, AND A3 AND 4) 2, B4 AND	••		
	CONS	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10 40 50C		С
199.	SP0704 WA	AIALUA HIGH SCHO	OOL, OAHU.			
	LETIC F	FOR REPLACEMENT IELD LIGHTS.	NT OF ATH-			
	DESIG	iN TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	58 58C		C
200.	SP0706 WA	AIALUA HIGH SCHO	OOL, OAHU.			
	FROM C OF THE FIELD.	ITION OF 5 ACRES ASTLE AND COOK CAMPUS FOR A BA	E MAUKA	120		
	LAND	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	138 138C		C
201.	HP1406 W	AIALUA ELEMENTA IU.	ARY SCHOOL,			
	SECURIT SCHOOL	ΓY FENCING IN BA 	CK OF	*		

NO.	DESIGI CONST HP4903 WA WAIA INSTALL FOR SCH PLANS DESIGI	TITLE N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING IANAE INTERMEI NAE, OAHU. POP-UP SPRINKLI OOL CAMPUS.	DIATE SCHOOL,	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
202.	CONST HP4903 WA WAIA INSTALL FOR SCH PLANS DESIGN	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING IANAE INTERMEI NAE, OAHU. POP-UP SPRINKLI OOL CAMPUS.	DIATE SCHOOL,	9	:	Ċ
202.	WAIA INSTALL FOR SCH PLANS DESIGN	NAE, OAHU. POP-UP SPRINKLI OOL CAMPUS.		e t	1	
	FOR SCH PLANS DESIGI	OOL CAMPUS.	ER SYSTEM	4.3		
		N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	5 5 10 20C		C
203.	SP2403 WA	IANAE HIGH SCHO	77.4%	200	1	<u> </u>
	DESIGN A	AND CONSTRUCT ICE, WAIANAE HIG OL.	CHAIN	2		
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	30 32C		C
204.	HP0803 WA	ILUKU ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, M	IAUI.		
	ROOMS.	ONS TO SEPARATE RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		25 25C		C
205.	HP2604 WA	IKIKI ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OA	HU.		
	EQUIPME DESIGN			3 17 20C	er er	С
206.		ILUPE VALLEY EL OL, OAHU.	EMENTARY			
	KINDERO CLASSRO DESIGN CONST		ST GRADE	1 4 5C		С
207.	-	IMANALO INTER				C
	BUILDING DESIGN	RUCTION		2 20		
		TOTAL FUNDING MEA CANYON SC	177	22C		С

				APPRO	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
209.	DESIGN A DESIGN CONST	OR LIGHTS FOR CAND CONSTRUC N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	TION. G AGS	1	0 5 5C		С
210.	TEACHEI LET. PLA DESIG	SROOM BUILDIN R WORK CENTE NNING AND DE: N TOTAL FUNDIN IPAHU ELEMENT AHU, OAHU.	R AND TOI- SIGN. G AGS		95 85C		С
	PLAN, DI	ESIGN, AND CON	ISTRUCT TEN THE PARKING				
	AREA. DESIG				3 23 26C		С
211.	SP2316 WA	IPAHU ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.			
	DESIG	E KAHALE FIELI N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			70 5 75C		C
212.		IPAHU INTERMI PAHU, OAHU.	EDIATE SCHOOL,				
	SCHOOL SCHOOL DESIG	ESIGN, AND CON BELL SYSTEM F BUILDINGS. N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	OR THE NEW		5 27 32C		С
213.	HP3202 W		ERMEDIATE SCH	OOL,			
	RENOVA TO FACI CONS	TIONS AND IMP LITIES AND GRO TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	OUNDS.		10 10C	٠.	С
214.	HP3201 W		TERMEDIATE SCH	OOL,			
	CLASSR	TE THE HOME E OOMS. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			10 10C		C
215.	HP1201 W OAH	HEELER INTERN	MEDIATE SCHOOL				

			APPRO	OPRIATION	ONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
PAVED-RO	OADBACK OF W	HEELER EL-				
DESIG			1	0		
CONST	RUCTION		7	1		
	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	. 8	1C		С
216. HP2302 WI	LSON ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OA	HU.			
	OM ACCORDIAN CEILING FANS AN					
IMPROÝI	EMENTS.	2 OTTIER				
DESIGI CONST	N RUCTION			2 4		
EQUIP				4		
	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1	0C		C
217. SP0810 WIN	NDWARD SCHOOL	S, OAHU.				
INITIATE	THE IMPLEMENT	ATION OF				
CAMPUS	DEVELOPMENT F	LANS FOR				
SCHOOLS	IN THE EIGHTH	SENATORI-				
THE EXIS	ICT AND RE-EVAL TING CAMPUS D	LUATION OF				
MENT PL	AN FOR CASTLE I					
SCHOOL:	RUCTION			_		
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10	0 0C		С
EDN203 - SCHOO	L ADMINISTRAT	ION				,
	LE INTERMEDIAT		गा			
FACILITY ADMINIS	IMPROVEMENTS TRATION BUILDII	TO THE				
STORE CO	DUNSELORS' OFF	CE SPACE	*			
ТО НЕАІЛ	TH ROOM, CONST	RUCT				
ING PRES	ORS' OFFICES BY ENT TEACHERS'	KENOVAI-				
ROOM SPA	ACE.	WORK-				
DESIGN				7		
	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	58 63	5 C		C
219. SP1104 HAH OAHU	HAIONE ELEMENT	TARY SCHOOL,				
PLANS, D	ESIGN, CONSTRU	CTION,				
AND EQU SCREENS	IPMENT FOR SEC FOR THE ADMIN	URITY				
LIBRARY	BUILDING.	STRAILON/				
PLANS DESIGN	Ι.		1			
CONSTI	RUCTION		3	[·]		
EQUIPN	IENT		3	3		
,	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	8	BC .		C
220. HP3307 NU OAHU	UANU ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL,				

	:		APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 000'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
BUILDIN OF BUILI MENT AC ISM.	Y SCREENS FOR G A TO PROVIDE DING AND OFFIC GAINST THEFT A	SECURITY E EQUIP-	este.	
DESIG: CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	1 7 8C	С
221. HP4003 SA OAH	LT LAKE ELEMEN U.	TTARY SCHOOL,		
ISTRATIO	TY SCREENS FOR ON BUILDING, TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		50 50C	· c
222. SP0606 WA OAH	IPAHU INTERME U.	DIATE SCHOOL,		
DESIGN TION BU DESIG			100 100C	, c
EDN204 - INSTR	UCTIONAL MED	IA .		
223. HP1901 AI	KAHI ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OA	HU.	
IN THE I ED BY PI	ATION OF AIR CC LIBRARY TO BE SI RIOR AUTHORIZ FANS FOR THE C RARY.	UPPLEMENT- ATION FOR		
PLANS DESIG	N		5 5	
CONS	FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	95 105C	С
224. HP3411 CE OAH	ENTRAL INTERM U.	EDIATE SCHOOL	' 5	
	ING IN THE LIBR TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		11 11C	С
225. JP1802 FA	RRINGTON HIGH	SCHOOL, OAHU	J.	
MENT FO TION OF PLANS DESIG CONS		ND RENOVA-	20 40 385 5	
EQUII	TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	450C	C
226. SP0701 ILI	IAHI ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAH	IU.	

				APPROPRIAT	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
	M CAPITAL . NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	O
	DESIGN T LIBRARY DESIGN		N EXISTING	10		
	DESIG	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	19 19C		C
227.	HP2605 JEH OAHU	FFERSON ELEMEN J.	TARY SCHOOL,			
	BRARY.	Y SCREENS FOR S	CHOOL LI-			
	DESIG! CONST	N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	5 25 30C	· ·	С
228.	HP1703 KA OAHU	NEOHE ELEMENT J.	ARY SCHOOL,			
	PLANS DESIGN CONST	RENOVATION. N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10 10 20 40C		С
229.		VANANAKOA INTI OL, OAHU.	ERMEDIATE			
	THE INST TIONING PLANS DESIGN	AND CONSTRUCTI ALLMENT OF AIR- IN THE LIBRARY. N TOTAL FUNDING	ON FOR CONDI- AGS	29 56 85C		С
230.	JP0907 KEC	LU ELEMENTARY	SCHOOL, OAHU	J.		
	FOR LIBR CONST	5' X 7' X 9' SLOTTE ARY. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	D SHELVES AGS	4 4C		С
231.	HP1003 LAI LAHA	HAINALUNA HIGH INA, MAUI.	SCHOOL,			
	DORMITO		PROVIDE			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	15 16C		C
232.	JP1603 LING	COLN ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAF	IU.		
•	EXPANSIO BRARY.	ND CONSTRUCTI ON AND RENOVAT				
		I RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	42 108 150C		С

				A BBB CBB A	TO 10 (7) 1 0	
				APPROPRIAT	TONS (IN 00)0'S)
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
233.	HP3203 LU	NALILO SCHOOI	L, OAHU.	4		
	FOR THE	ATION OF SECUR LIBRARY AT KIN LILO SCHOOL.				
	ÇONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	12 12C		C
234.	HP1801 MA	AUNAWILI ELEMI U.	ENTARY SCHOOL	÷ .		
	IN LIBRA		NDITIONER			
	DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	10 100 110C		С
235.	JSP102 MC	KAPU ELEMENT				Č
			*			
	RENOVA LIBRARY	AND CONSTRUC FION OF J BUILD AND RENOVATI G LIBRARY WING	ING INTO A ON OF THE			
		TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	236 236C		С
236.	JP1101 NIU OAH	J VALLEY INTER U.	MEDIATE SCHOO	L,		
	EQUIPM BRARY I	DESIGN, CONSTR ENT FOR RENOV NCLUDING AIR (ATION OF LI-			
	ING. PLANS	5		. 5		
		N TRUCTION MENT		30 80 10		
	EQUIF	TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	125C		С
237.	SP1406 NC	DELANI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
		AND INSTALLATI IONING SYSTEM Y.				
	DESIG CONST	N IRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	2 18 20C		C
238.	SP2104 WE	EBLING ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, O	AHU.	•	
	STALL ALBRARY.	AND CONSTRUCIR CONDITIONIN		46	•	
	DESIG CONS	N FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	42 236 278C		С
						699

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'S)			
NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F	
EDN3()5 - SCHOO	L FOOD SERVICE	ES	- 1		•	
239. 1	HP4104 AIE	EA HIGH SCHOOL	, OAHU.				
	CAFETER DESIGN CONST			7 20 27C		c	
240. 1		A INTERMEDIAT					
		ON OF CAFETERL					
		N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10 30 40C	•	С	
241. I	HP4005 ALI OAHU	IAMANU INTERM J.	EDIATE SCHOO	L,			
	THE CAFE	RUCTION		6			
		TOTAL FUNDING		6C		С	
242. I		EIA ELEMENTARY		U.			
	LATION). DESIGN CONST	EMENTS TO KITC N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		7 66 73.0	·		
2/2 1		_		73C		C ,	
243. 1	INSTALLA CAFETER KITCHEN DESIGN CONSTI		G FANS IN M, AND	1 7 8C		C	
244. I	HP2004 KA	ILUA ELEMENTAI	RY SCHOOL, OA			Ŭ.	
	RENOVAT THE CAFE PLANS DESIGN CONST	ION OF THE INTE ETORIUM.	ERIOR OF	2 2 41 45C		C	
245. I		UMANA ELEMEN HAWAII.	TARY SCHOOL,				
	RY SCHOO	IA AT KAUMANA OL. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		85 85C		C	
246 7	3D1803 KE	OLU ELEMENTAR	V SCHOOL OAR	nr			

-				APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
	THE CAF	ATION OF CEILING ETORIUM. TRUCTION	FANS IN	5		
	CONST	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	5C		C
247.		ONAWAENA ELEMI A, HAWAII.	ENTARY SCHOO	L,		
	TIONAL	E FOR SERVING AI LUNCH LINE.	N ADDI-	0.5		
	CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	25 25C		C
248.	SP0801 LA	IE ELEMENTARY S	CHOOL, OAHU.			
		UCTION FOR EXP. DERNIZATION OF RIUM.				
		TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	26 26C		С
249.	HP2005 LA	NIKAI ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, O	AHU.		
		TION TO THE KITO IDENT DINING AR N		8		
	CONST	FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	23 31C		С
EDN4	407 - PUBLI	C LIBRARIES				
250.	HP2202 AI	NA HAINA PUBLIC	CLIBRARY, OAI	IU.		
	CARPET	EMENT OF WALL T ING. FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		10 10C		C
251.		A BEACH COMMU RY, EWA BEACH, C	NITY/SCHOOL	LI-		
	FOOT CH PROVEM DESIG	AND CONSTRUCT HAIN LINK FENCII IENTS ALONG NO IN TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	NG IM- RTH ROAD.	1 2 3C		C
252.	JP2321 EW	A REGIONAL LIBE	RARY, EWA, OAI	łU.		
	OTHER I EWA REG PLANS DESIG		FOR THE	71 6 56 133C		C.
253.	SP1001 KA	AILUA (PUBLIC) LI				.

			 	APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	CONDITI DESIG		ION OF AIR	25		-
	EQUIP	RUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	237 5 267C		С
254.	HP1705 KA	NEOHE LIBRARY,	OAHU.	Bus.		
	DESIG	ID RAIN BARRIER N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		5 10 15C		С
255.	HP2708 MA	NOA LIBRARY, O	AHU.			
	COVEREI DESIG	D PATIO FOR DELI N TOTAL FUNDING		7 7 C		С
256.		IMANALO COMMU IANALO, OAHU.		· - •		
		ING OF LIBRARY I RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		30 30C		C
257.	SP1004 WAI WAIM	IMANALO COMMU IANALO, OAHU.	JNITY LIBRARY	,	•	
	HIGHWAY	ATION OF LIBRARY (. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		3 3C		С
UOH1	01 - INSTR	UCTION - UOH, M	ANOA			
258. 5	SP2203 UN	IVERSITY OF HAW	AII, OAHU.			
	MENT FO	CONSTRUCTION A R ARMY ROTC FA RUCTION		240		
		TOTAL FUNDING	UOH	249 249C		C
UOH1	06 - INSTIT	TUTIONAL SUPPO	RT - UOH, MAN	OA		
259. 1	HP3807 U.F NATIO	I., WESTERN CUR ON CENTER, OAHU	RICULUM COOI J.	RDI-		
	TIONING CLASSRO	E AND INSTALL A SYSTEM FOR LIBI OM. RUCTION				
	EQUIP		AGS	2 3 5C		С
UOH3	15 - INSTIT	UTIONAL SUPPO				-
		PIOLANI COMMUI				

			APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	0'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
TIONING MINISTR NESS OFF	RUCTION	USINESS AD- MENT BUSI-	1 2 3C		С
261. SP1303 KC	C, DIAMOND HI	EAD CAMPUS, OAF	IU.		
OF MAJO CHAPEL SERVICE PLANS DESIG	N RUCTION	OF EXISTING COMMUNITY	10 10 92 13 125C		С
UOH335 - INSTIT	TUTIONAL SUP	PORT - WINDWAR	D CC		
262. HP1601 WI OAH		MUNITY COLLEGI	Ξ,		
ING. DESIG	TENSION FOR V N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		14 46 60C		С
CULTURE AND I	RECREATION		i.		
AGS881 - PERFO	RMING & VISUA	AL ARTS EVENTS			
1. JP0510 R.W SEUM	V. MEYER SUGA M AND CULTUR	R MILL MOLOKAI AL CENTER, MOLO	MU- OKAI.		
STRUCT TORICAL WITH TH	N-AID: DESIGN ION OF A CULTU L MUSEUM IN C IE MEYER SUGA TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	JRAL AND HIS- ONJUNCTION AR MILL.	100 100C		С
2. HP2906 HA	WAII THEATER,	OAHU.			
THE HAV TIES.	IN-AID: IMPROV VAII THEATER C	ENTER FACILI-	150	· .	C
Thinac venture	TOTAL FUNDI	_	150C		С
LNR806 - HERIT					
	HINESE COOKHO ATION OF 1908 (
COOKHO		JIII (EGE	18		

			APPROPRIA	CIONIC (INLOCO	2202
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL I	M
	TOTAL FUNDING	LNR	18C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	С
4. SP1302 DI OAH	AMOND HEAD STA IU.	TE MONUMENT,			
MAUKA ROAD PA TO CON BIKEWAY WAY IMF DESIG	UED IMPROVEME SIDE OF DIAMONI ARKWAY NEAR LIG STRUCT JOGGING Y, LANDSCAPING, PROVEMENTS. IN IRUCTION	D HEAD HTHOUSE PATH,	10 62		
001.5	TOTAL FUNDING	LNR	72C		С
	RT ARMSTRONG-I KAAKO), OAHU.	KEWALO			
DEVELO PARK AN	AND CONSTRUCT PMENT OF AN OCI VD RELATED FACIL TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	EANFRONT ITIES.	300 300C		a
6 ID2420 IIA			3000	`	_
INSTALL PHONES	ENA STATE PARK, I ATION OF EMERGI FRUCTION		20		
CONS	TOTAL FUNDING	LNR	30 30C	•	2
7. SP0402 HC	OKIPA PARK IMPR	OVEMENTS, MAI	UI.		
CONSTR ROOM A WINDSU TOURNA	UCTION OF PARKI ND UTILITIES FOR RFING CHAMPION	NG, REST-	150		
001101	TOTAL FUNDING	LNR	150C		C
8. JP2419 PO	LIHALE STATE PAR	K, KAUAI.			
PHONES	ATION OF EMERGE TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	·	70 70C	· · · · · ·	
9. HP3502 KA	KAAKO WATERFR	ONT. OAHU.			
·	PMENT OF AN OCE		100		
	TOTAL FUNDING	LNR	100C	C	C
10. SP0509 KA	MAKOU PRESERV	E, MOLOKAI.			
PEPEOPA SERVE, N	UCTION OF A BOA LE BOG, KAMAKOU MOLOKAI, BY THE I VANCY OF HAWAII	J PRE- NATURE			
70.4					

-	-			APPRO	PRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
	CONST	TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G LNR		5 5C		С
11.	SP1712 KII ACE	NG KAMEHAMEH REMNANTS, "KA	IA III SUMMER PA NIAKAPUPU", OA	AL- AHU.			
	WOOD T INTO TH AND TO RECONS	FOR REMOVAL OF REES.WHICH ARI IE WALLS OF "KAI BEGIN RESTORA TRUCTION OF TI	E GROWING NIAKAPUPU" FION AND				
	DESIG CONS	IN FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G LNR	2	6 4 0C		C
12.	SP0103 OL	D KONA AIRPOR		· 3			Č
	PLANS, I OF THE S AIRPOR	DESIGN, AND COI STATE PAVILION, O T PARK NOISE AB FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	NSTRUCTION OLD KONA ATEMENT.	10 10	5 5C		C
13.	HP1017 PA	LAAU PARK, KAI	AE, MOLOKAI.				
	UNIQUE KALAUF MENTS.	IPROVEMENT: PLE HAWAIIAN TREEPAPA LOOKOUT INTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	S, AND MPROVE-		3 3C		C
14.	SP0707 WA	AHIAWA FRESHWA	•		50		
		OF JOGGING AN	D/OR BIKE	2	.5 .5C		С
15.	HP2504 W	AAHILA STATE PA	RK, OAHU.				
	NEW CA PLAN: DESIG			1	0 5 25C		С
16.		AIMEA PIER, KAU	JAI.				
	EXTENI CONS	O PIER. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G LNR		0 0C		C
TRN	801 - OCEA	N-BASED RECREA	ATION				
17.	JP0513 KA	MUNAKAKAI HAR	BOR, MOLOKAI.				
	ICE SHE VICES.	TRUCTURE FOR I D AND OTHER W TRUCTION	PROPOSED HARF SER-		4		

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'S)			
NO.	M CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
		TOTAL FUNDING	TRN		4C		С
18.	JP0817 HE	EIA KEA BOAT HAF	RBOR, OAHU.				
	THE HEE ING LOT DESIG	N TRUCTION	THE PARK-	6	7 4		
		TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	7	IC		C
19.	HP0902 KA	AHULUI BEACH RO	AD, MAUI.				
	TIONS TO AND PRO OTHER I	EMENTS AND MOI O BOAT LANDING I OTECTIVE STRUCT MPROVEMENTS. TRUCTION	FACILITIES				
	CONSI	TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	9(9() C		С
20.	SP0516 KII	IEI BOAT LAUNCH	, KIHEI, MAUI.				
	AND A PO MODATE THE PUB	E SIGNS FOR PARK ORTABLE TOILET T USERS OF BOAT R LIC. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	O ACCOM-) 2 2 C		C
21.	SP0303 MA HAWA	HUKONA BOAT RA		- 1 da - 3			
	THE REN AT MAHU DESIG	RUCTION	ON FOR BOAT RAMP	25			
		TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	30			C
22.	HP0507 NA	POOPOO PIER, HA	WAII.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		A NIGHT LIGHT. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	5	C		С
23.	JP0515 PUI	BLIC BOAT RAMP, N	MOLOKAI.				
	MOLOKA DESIGI		ASTERN TRN	5 2 7	C		C

PUBLIC SAFETY

LNR810 - PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS

1. JP2401 FLOOD CONTROL DRAINAGE DITCH, WAIANAE, OAHU.

			APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 000'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL M YEAR O 1988-89 F
DRAINAC HIGHWAY SCHOOL. PLAND LAND DESIGN	ND IMPROVEN BE DITCH ON FA ACROSS WAIA N TOTAL FUNDIN	ARRINGTON NAE HIGH	20 20 85 125C	c
2. HP3905 KA	PALAMA CANA	L, OAHU.		
CONST	ICATION AND C RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		50 50C	C
GOVERNMENT-	WIDE SUPPORT	r		
LTG100 - OFFICE	OF THE LIEUT	ENANT GOVER	NOR	
PROC		SCHOOL PUPPE INAL JUSTICE (
FROM BE PROGRA	M TO PREVENT COMING VICTI MS FOR EACH O DLS IN 15TH DIS TOTAL FUNDIN	IMS OF CRIME. CLASSROOM STRICT.	4 4C	c
AGS221 - CONST	RUCTION			
	COUNCIL (HCI	ECONOMIC OPI EOC) BUILDING		
THE HCE HILO ME CLUDE A	CION OF IMPRO OC BUILDING A MORIAL HOSPI SBESTOS REMO RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	AT THE OLD TAL, TO IN- OVAL.	45 45C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	NAKILA MULTI TER, OAHU.	-PURPOSE SEN	IOR	
AT THE L SENIOR O DESIG		ΓΙ-PURPOSE	1 8 9C	c
4. HP2501 RE AT 21	NOVATION OF I	BUILDINGS LO NUE, OAHU.	CATED	
USE AS A	TE CLASSROOM CHILD CARE F KEY 3-4-06-2.			

A	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +		APPROPRIA	TIONS (IN 00	00'S)
NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	5 5C		С
AGS232 - GROUN	IDS MAINTENAN	CE			
5. HP0506 KE	AKEALANI STATE	BUILDING, HAV	AII.		
	OVERGROWN TI RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		10 10C		С
SUB201 - CITY &	COUNTY OF HON	NOLULU			
6. HP2308 AIN	NA HAINA PLAYG	ROUND, OAHU.		. *	
IMPROVI	EMENTS.				
	IN-AID. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	в ссн	5 5C		С
7. SP0902 CAN OAHU	MP KAILANI COM J.	MUNITY CENTE	ER,		
CONST	E CENTER. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	a AGS	300 300C		C
8. HP2405 DIA	AMOND HEAD RO	OAD, OAHU.			
ROAD FR TRIANGL					
DESIGN	N TOTAL FUNDING	ССН	92 92C	· .	С
9. HP3802 FEI	RN ELEMENTARY	SCHOOL, OAHU	ſ .		
OMILO LA OF FERN	K ON THE MAUK ANE FROM THE R SCHOOL RUNNIN I ST. JOHN'S SCHO	EAR EXIT NG PARAL-		***	
COUNTY DESIGN	TCHED BY THE C OF HONOLULU. N RUCTION	CITY AND	1 11		
	TOTAL FUNDING	CCH	i2c		C
10. HP2505 HO	KULANI SCHOOL	., OAHU.			
ENTRANC CONST	MENT OF WATER CE OF HOKULANI RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	SCHOOL.	50 50C		С
11. HP3808 KA	MEHAMEHA FIEL	D, OAHU.			
MULTI-PU	JRPOSE BUILDIN	G. TO BE			

-						APPRO)PRI	ATIONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE		PENDING GENCY	FĮ	SCAL YEAR 87-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
:	DESIG CONST	N TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDI	NG	ССН		18	0 5 5C		С
12.	SP0815 KA	МЕНАМЕНА Н	IGHWA	Y, OAHU.					
	SIGN AN TEND TH TURN OI TION OF AND PU	IN-AID TO THE D CONSTRUCT IE KAILUA-BOI NLY, LANE AT T KAMEHAMEH A INIA STREET.	ION TO JND, L HE INT	EX- EFT- ERSEC-					
	DESIG CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDI	NG	ССН		1	2 8 0C		С
13.	JP1106 KA	MILOIKI COMN	MUNIT	Y PARK, O	AHU.				
	EQUIPM THE PAR FIELDS.	DESIGN, CONST ENT FOR IMPR K, INCLUDING FUNDS TO BE N Y AND COUNT	OVEMI NEW I MATCH	ENTS TO BALL					
	PLANS DESIG CONST	3	NG	ССН		16	2 9 7 2 00C		С
14.		APAHULU AVEN CATION, AND P U.							
	ING BAY	EMENTS INCLI S, LANDSCAPII UCTURES.	JDING NG, AN	PARK- D PARK-			,		
	GRANTS CONST	S-IN-AID. FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDI	NG	ССН		10 10	00 00C		С
15.		APAOLONO PLA ITS, OAHU.	YGRO	JND IMPR	ROVE-				
	ROOM D	IVIDERS AND (IENTS.	OTHER	IM-				· •	
	GRANTS PLANS DESIG CONS	S-IN-AID.	NG	ССН		1	2 2 1 5 0C		С
16.	HP2310 KI	LAUEA RECRE	ATION	CENTER,	OAHU.				
	ER IMPR	OUND EQUIPM OVEMENTS.	IENT A	ND OTH-					
	GRANTS PLANS						1		

			APPROPRIAT	IONS (IN 0	00'S)
ITEM CAPITAL NO. NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
EQUIP	RUCTION MENT TOTAL FUNDIN	IG CCH	1 3 5C		С
17. SP1107 KO	KOHEAD COMM	MUNITY PARK, OA	HU.		
EQUIPME FUNDS T AND COL PLANS DESIGN CONST EQUIPI	RUCTION	ALL FIELDS. BY THE CITY LULU.	10 15 165 10 200C		С
18. HP3418 KU OAHU		EXTENSION PARK	,		
PARK AT I KUAKINI DESIGN	LANAKILA AVEI STREET EXTEN	NUE AND NSION.	12		
	TOTAL FUNDIN	IG CCH	12C		C
	NAKILA PLAYG PLEX, OAHU.	ROUND AND GYM	r Talana		
GRANTS- CONST	A GYM IMPROV IN-AID. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		30 30C		С
20. HP3416 LA	NAKILA PLAYG	ROUND, OAHU.			
GRANTS- CONST	EMENTS TO SOF IN-AID. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN		20 20C		С
	UNALANI PLAY IS, OAHU.	GROUND IMPRO	VE-		
FIELD AN GRANTS- PLANS DESIGN CONST		ROVEMENTS.	1 1 8 10C		С
22. HP3805 MC PARK	ANALUA VALLI , OAHU.	EY NEIGHBORHO	OD		
GROUND EQUIPME TO BE MA COUNTY		CITY AND	2		

		4 - 1			APPRO	PRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENI AGEN		FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	EQUIP	MENT TOTAL FUNDING	CC	H		8 0C		С
23.	SP1909 OM	IILO LANE, OAHU						
	CRETE W WALK ON SLOPE FI WALKING MUDDY SAFE CO	UCTION OF ASPH. /ALKWAY ON UNP. N OMILO LANE TO ROM ERRODING. G TO AND FROM S SLOPE CREATES V NDITION AND HA FRUCTION	AVED SII COVER CHILDR SCHOOL 'ERY UN	DE- EN ON	. 1	5		\$
		TOTAL FUNDING	G CC	H	1	5C		С
24.	HP2804 28	TH DISTRICT SIDI	EWALKS,	OAHU.				
	STREET I EXANDE OF DOLE TIONS IN	TE FOOTPATH ON BETWEEN METCA IR STREETS ON M. IN THE 28TH DISTRED TOTAL TOTAL FUNDING	LF AND AKAI SIE HER LO ICT.	DE CA-		70 70C		С
25.		IPAHU CULTURAI	L GARDE	N PARK,				
	DESIGN SECURIT DESIG	PAHU, OAHU. AND CONSTRUCT TY FENCING. N FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		сн		3 29 32C	\$ 1	C
26.	HP2302 W	ATER DISTRIBUTI	ON SYST	EM, OAH	IU.			
	SYSTEM OAHU.	ION OF WATER DIS , LAI ROAD, PALO						
	CONS	FRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	3 CC	Н		20 20C		C
27.		ILSON PLAYGROU ITS, OAHU.	JND IMP	ROVE-				
	KETBAL GRANTS	EMENT OF OUTD L COURT AND OT S-IN-AID. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	HER AR		· .	5 5C		C
SUB	301 - COUN	TY OF HAWAII						
28.	SP1803 CC HAW	OUNTY OF HAWAII AII.	WATER	PROJECT	rs,		ar et e	
	TIONS, A	S, INVESTIGATION AND DEVELOPME NT UTILIZATION C OUNDWATER RES	NT FOR ' OF SURFA	THE ACE				

				APPŖC	PRIATIO	ONS (IN 0	00'S)
	I CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	
	ITY FOR IMPROVI SYSTEMS NANCES.	ROVEMENT OF VINSTREAM USES, EMENTS TO EXIST AND NECESSAR RUCTION	INCLUDING FING WATER	1.00			
	CONST	TOTAL FUNDING	в сон	100 100			C
29.	HP2905 CU HAWA	LTURAL AND AR III.	TS CENTER, HIL	0,			
	RESTORE TION.	THE OLD HILO I	POLICE STA-				
	GRANTS- PLANS DESIGN CONST		в сон	50	5		C
30.		WAII COUNTY EC COUNCIL, HAWA		tTU-			
	DAY CAR CHILD DA PROVEM CONST	U DISTRICT OFFI E BUILDING AND AY CARE BUILDIN ENTS. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING) KAILUA NG IM-	1.5 1.5	5 5 C		c
31.		POHO-PAHOIKI W PIPELINE, HAWAI		!-			
	OF KAPO MISSION CONST	ESIGN, AND CON HO-PAHOIKI WAT PIPELINE. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ER TRANS-	250 250			С
32.	JP0301 NEV HAWA	V GYM FACILITY II.	AT PAPAIKOU,				
	HAWAII. PLANS DESIGN	A FACILITY AT PA N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10 10 330 350))		С
33.	HP0504 OL	D KONA AIRPOR	Γ PARK, HAWAII.				
	BUILDING	MENT OF OLD TO SS FOR USE BY TO RUCTION		20			÷
		TOTAL FUNDING	СОН	20			C
34.	JP0102 OLD HAWA	KONA AIRPORT II.	PARK GYMNASI	IUM,			

	 			APPRO	PRIATIO	NS (IN 00	00'S)
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	0	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	UM FOR CONSTRI	NA AIRPORT PARI GROUND PREPAI UCTION OF GYM. RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	RATION AND	19 19	0 0C		С
35.	HP0509 OL HAW	D KONA AIRPOR'	T CARGO BUILD	ING,			
	RITY.	EMENTS FOR PAR RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING			0 0C		C
36.	HP0408 PA	HOA COMMUNIT	Y CENTER, HAW	AII.			
	DESIG	LD LIGHTING. N PRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G СОН	1 9 10			C
37.	JP0304 REG HAW	CREATIONAL CON AII.	MPLEX, PEPEEKE	EO,			
				$\bar{2}$	0 5 5C		C
38.	HP0602 WA	AIKALOA PARK, W	/AIKALOA, HAWA	AII.			
	INFRAST PARK.	RUCTURE TO DE	EVELOP A				
	GRANTS CONST	-IN-AID. TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G COH		0 0C	:	С
39.		ATER SYSTEM IMP ELOPMENTS, HAV		ND			
	LINES, BO STORAG RESERVI ISTING V SARY AP	ENTAL DEVELOP! OOSTER PUMP ST E FACILITIES, INC IORS, IMPROVEM WATER SYSTEMS A PURTENANCES F	ATIONS, CLUDING ENTS TO EX- AND NECES-				1 1
	A. KALAI PHASE IV	PANA-KAIMU WAI V	TERLINE				
	B. KAPO	HO-POHOIKI WAT	ER SYSTEM				
	C. AHUA SION IM	LOA-HONOKAA 1 PRV.	TRANSMIS-			,	
	D. POHA PROVEM	KEA WATER SYST IENT	EM IM-			•	

			<u>-</u>	APPROPRIAT	ONS (IN 0	00'S)
NO.		PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL M YEAR O 1987-88 F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	E. PAAUII IMPRV.	LO-KAAO TRANS	MISSION			
	CONST	-PAHOA TRUNKI RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		180 180C		c
SUB40	1 - COUNT	Y OF MAUI				
40.	SP0520 REC KAUN	CREATIONAL/CUI NAKAKAI, MOLO	LTURAL CENTER KAI.	•		
	CULTURA	D DESIGN A REC AL CENTER FOR I N KAUNAKAKAI	MOLOKAI	10		er er
		TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	10 10C		C
41	JP0403 UKU	U MEHAME RIFL E	E RANGE, MAUI.			
	FOR HUN AL GUAR FICERS. T FUNDS.	JCTION OF RIFLI ITERS, POLICE AI D AND ARMY RE O BE MATCHED	ND NATION- ESERVE OF-			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G СОМ	250 250C		C
42.	SP0401 UP (PUKA	COUNTRY COMN LANI, MAUI.	MUNITY CENTER	.		
	COUNTR' MATCHEI DESIGN CONST	AND CONSTRUCT Y CENTER, PUKA O BY COUNTY OF N RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ALANI. TO BE FMAUI.	10 200 210C		c
SUB50	1 - COUNT	Y OF KAUAI				
43 . J	JP2408 ASSO KAUA	OCIATION OF RE	IARDED CITIZEN	IS,		
	CONSTRUING.	JCTION OF OFFI	CE BUILD-			
	CONST	RUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	COK	100 100C		C
44. J	P2407 BRE	NNECKE BEACH	, KAUAI.		100	
	BRENNEC TION. LAND	CKE BEACH PARK	ACQUISI-	120		1
		TOTAL FUNDING	G COK	120 120C		C
45. J	P2416 KAU KAUA	JAI ECONOMIC O J.	PPORTUNITY,			
	PLANNING BUILDING	G AND DESIGN (G.	OF OFFICE			

				APPRO	PRIAT	IONS (IN 00	00'S)
	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1987-88	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1988-89	M O F
	DESIG	N TOTAL FUNDING	сок	50 50	0 0C		C
46.	JP2415 LII KAU	IUE NEIGHBORHO AI.	OD CENTER,				
		NG AND DESIGN O ORHOOD CENTER		41	 N		
	DESIG	TOTAL FUNDING	COK		0C		C
47.		CE STREET SAFETY CULATION IMPROV			- - - 		
		REET SAFETY AND ATION IMPROVEMEN		. 1:			
		TRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	COK	10			С

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in section 2 of this Act include land purchase, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, equipment, and neccessary off-site improvements.

SECTION 4. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or agency with the governor's approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 5. If the State should assume direct operation of any nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, or such nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 6. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year 1987-88 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1990 shall lapse as of that date, provided that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.

SECTION 7. Act 347, Session Laws of Hawaii 1986, section 2, Item EDN 105-209, is amended to read as follows:

"209. JSP020 Waiakea [Uka] Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii [Master plan and design for a "new" elementary school in the Hilo area.
PLANS 87

DESIGN	88	
TOTAL FUNDING	AGSC	175C]
Planning, design, and construction	<u>n of a driveway</u>	
and parking facility.		100
<u>DESIGN</u>	<u>25</u>	
CONSTRUCTION	<u>150</u>	
TOTAL FUNDING	<u>AGS</u> C	<u>175C</u> "

SECTION 8. Act 347, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1986, section 2, Items EDN 105-87 and EDN 105-88, are amended to read as follows:

"87.	HP2101 Kaiser High School, Oahu Plans, design, [and] construction and equipment for [installation of improved lighting for track and foot- ball field] new girls' locker room facilities.					
	PLANS	2				
	DESIGN	2				
	CONSTRUCTION	31				
	EOUIPMENT	90				
	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS C	125C			
88.	HP2104 Kaiser High School, C	Dahu				
	Plans, design, [and] construction		t for			
	[completion of stadium, include	ling additional				
	bleachers, ticket booth, renova		ın-			
	sion of entrance/exit and sidev	alkl new girls' lo	cker			
	room facilities.					
	PLANS	10				
	DESIGN	10				
	CONSTRUCTION	205				
	EOUIPMENT	25	**			
	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS C	250C"			

SECTION 9. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other authorizations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act of the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending December 31 of each year shall be made to the legislature by February 1, of the following year.

SECTION 10. The designated expending agency for capital improvements authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the first regular session of the legislature convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 11. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 12. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any projects authorized in this Act.

SECTION 13. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element (design or land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-phased cost elements (land or construction) for the same project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 14. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 15. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended services; the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 16. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, for a political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 17. If the amount specified for any capital improvement project is not totally required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 18. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible. If any portion of a specific lapse is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion

ACT 217

and such remaining portion shall be lapsed to fulfill the objective of such lapse to the extent possible.

SECTION 19. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 20. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 21. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1987.)
(Approved June 22, 1987.)